
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

7 December 2022 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 14 September 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

  (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 9 November 2022 
(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

  (c) Oban Common Good Fund - 22 November 2022 (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 5. PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE (Pages 25 - 32) 

  Presentation by Corporate Support Manager 
 

 6. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2022/23 (Pages 33 - 68) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services  
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 69 - 72) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 8. HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021 (Pages 73 - 104) 

  Report by Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP  
 

 9. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 105 - 120) 

  Presentation by Michelle Mundie Chief Executive Argyll Community Housing 

Public Document Pack



Association (ACHA) 
 

 10. LOCAL HOUSING STRATEGY (LHS) 2022-27 - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 121 - 

162) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Housing 
 
 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 11. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 163 - 168) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
 

 12. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 

169 - 172) 
 

 REPORTS FOR A DECISION 

 13. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

  (a) Report by Executive Director for responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 
(Pages 173 - 176) 

 
 

The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(other than the authority). 
 

E1  (b) Exempt Appendix (Pages 177 - 182) 
 

 
Oban Lorn & The Isles Area Committee 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Vice-Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey

 Councillor Willie Hume Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair)
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Luna Martin

 Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Andrew Vennard 
  
 

Contact: Stuart Mclean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  
              Karen Campbell Senior Committee Assistant - 01631 567855  



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Luna Martin 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 
Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

Mark Calder, Project Officer, Development & Infrastructure Services 
David Allan, Estates Officer, Commercial Services 
Marri Malloy, Convenor Oban Community Council 

Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council  
Alan MacAskill, Connel Flying Club 

Emily Woolard, Connel Flying Club 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and took the opportunity to 
acknowledge the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II on Thursday, 8 

September 2022.  
 
The Committee took a short pause for a moment of remembrance.  

 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 15 June 2022  

  The Minute of the previous meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee, held on 15 June 2022, was approved as a correct record.   
 

 (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 17 

August 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group, held on 17 August 2022, was noted.   

 

 (c) Oban Common Good Fund - 3 August 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund, held on 3 August 2022, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



was noted.   
 

 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

1. Question from Emily Woolard 

 
Emily Woolard on behalf of Connel Flying Club asked if the Area Committee would 

agree that Not for Profit Organisations, Sports Clubs and Recreational Clubs should 
not be treated the same as a Commercial entities and whether Standing Orders 

could be suspended to take the exempt Item 11a of the Agenda in public.? 
 
The Committee Manager advised that the reason this item was to be considered in 

private was as a consequence of Legislation, specifically the Local Government Act 
1973 that prohibited information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (other than the authority being shared in public and advised the 
Area Committee to abide by this Legislation.   
 

David Allan of the Council’s Estates Department stated that the report named other 
parties and rental evidence from other areas, which is why the report would be 

considered in private. 
 
Councillor Green believed that each lease application that the Council received was 

assessed on its own merits, with cognisance given to what the asset would be used 
for, community benefits and whether any reduction in terms was justifiable in terms 

of best value. 
 
Councillor
[...]
Bus Service. 

Mr Calder advised that a decision had been made to change the bus service based 
on patronage numbers and that subsequent feedback from customers had 

highlighted that the service was more important than these figures suggested. Mr 
Calder accepted that the communications around this change had not been as good 
as they should have been. 

 
4. Question from Roddy McCuish 

 

Roddy McCuish asked whether the financial elements contained within the reports at 
Item 11a and 11b could be redacted to allow consideration of the reports in public.  

 
David Allan advised that the financial elements contained within the reports were key 
to the discussions that the Area Committee would have to have to reach a resolution 

and as such this was not an option.    
 

 
 
 

 5. AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT -  FQ1 2022/23  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Performance Report for Financial 
Quarter 1 2022/23 (April - June 2022) which illustrated the agreed performance 
measures. 

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:-   
 

a) noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as 
presented; 

 
b) agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report members 

should contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with 

any queries; and 
 

c) noted that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 
comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 

Page 5



 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 25 July 2022, submitted) 

 
 6. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
recent activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being 

undertaken which were of relevance to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee;- 

 
a) considered and noted the contents of the report; and  

 

b) agreed that the content, format and frequency of Roads and Infrastructure 
Service Update reports would be considered at a future Business Day 

meeting.   
 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated August 2022 submitted) 
 

 7. RECYCLING AND RECOVERY PERFORMANCE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Recycling and Recovery 
Performance which highlighted details on the steady progress made on recycling 
and composting performance during 2021 after being affected during the early 

months of the pandemic in 2020. 
 
Decision 
 

The Committee noted and considered the details as outlined in the report and the 

national policy drivers that will likely impact over the coming years. 
 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services, dated September 2022 submitted) 

 
 8. REFERRAL FROM AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY ASSET 

TRANSFER REVIEW  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which had been referred by the Audit 

and Scrutiny Committee on the Scrutiny Review of Community Asset Transfer 
Review. 

 
Decision 

 

The members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted the information 
provided. 

 

Page 6



(Reference: Extract of Minute of Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 June 2022 

and report by Chair of the Community Asset Transfer Scrutiny Panel, Submitted) 
 

 9. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee were asked to note the Area Committee workplan for future 

meetings. 
 

 
Decision 

 

The members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles noted the contents of the workplan. 
 

 
 
(Reference: Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 

 
 

 
 10. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided information regarding 
three applications that had been received for support from the John of Lorne 

Bequest. 
 
The Committee were advised of recent promotional work that had been undertaken 

which had resulted in 17 new applications being received. The Committee were 
advised that these applications would be considered at the December 2022 meeting.    
 
Decision  
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to:  
 

a) refuse the two individual applicants who did not meet the criteria; 

 
b) award £50 to the individual applicant that met the criteria; and  

 
c) to delegate to the Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and 

Regulatory Support or officers nominated by him, in consultation with the 

Chair, the authority to make awards from the John of Lorn Bequest using the 
criteria agreed in September 2020 and that reports be submitted to 

subsequent Area Committees to update trustees on awards made under this 
delegation. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support, dated August 2022, submitted) 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 6 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
 

 11. COMMERCIAL SERVICES REPORTS  
 

 

 (a) Connel Flying Club - Lease at Oban Airport  

  Consideration was given to a report proposing the lease of an area of 
ground at Oban Airport to Connel Flying Club. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed: 
 

a) to note the background to the current positon outlined within the 

report by the Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial 
Services and the requirement for officers to seek Market Value 
when leasing assets owned by the council; and 

 

b) to agr
[...]
st visitors in climbing the steep path was recently been 

completed.  
 
Emma highlighted the social impact the museum has had as well as some 

of the groups on offer, such as the New Routes Health and Wellbeing 
Group, Threads and Yarns Group and the Gaelic Language sessions 

which are delivered online and in partnership with the Furan Gaelic 
Centre. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Group considered, noted and commended 
the report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Emma Sutcliffe, Dunollie Museum Castle Grounds, 
submitted) 

 
 11. MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 

Consideration was given to a briefing note which provided information on matters 
discussed during a meeting of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) 

Management Committee, held on 6 October 2022.  
 
Stuart McLean spoke to the report and highlighted updates on topics including the 

Cost of Living Crisis, The Child Poverty Action Plan and the CPP Annual Report.  
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group considered and 

noted the report.  
 

(Reference: Report by Shona Barton, Governance Manager, submitted) 
 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

The Chair thanked everyone in attendance at the meeting, and thanked all partners 
for their continued proactive work in the community.  
 

The Group noted that the next meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Community Planning Group would take place on Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 

10am. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held by MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 (RECONVENED ON MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 

2022) 
 

 

 
Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green 

Councillor Jim Lynch 

 

Councillor Luna Martin(22 November 
meeting only) 

 
Attending: Melissa Stewart, Governance Officer (22 November meeting only) 

Shona Barton, Governance Manager (28 November meeting only) 
 

 

 1. A
[...]
l activity, policy objectives and projects.

Allows external and internal scrutiny of 

performance and progress of our 

transformational activity.

Strategic 

Committee

Quarterly

Operational Level Area Committee Quarterly Reporting Allows scrutiny of operational 

performance

Area Committee Quarterly

Operational Indicators Management As required

P
age 29



Decommissioning of Pyramid 

1. Council agreed February 2019 to cease use of pyramid as a budget saving on account 
of it being non user friendly, unwieldy and did not provide the Council what it needed.

2. Very few teams using Pyramid for operational performance and have alternative tools 
in place to record data and review performance.

3. Pyramid will be decommissioned by the end of this financial year.

4. Future performance data will be presented using new and existing tools in accessible 
formats.

5. This will simplify our approach and provide greater value for money. 

P
age 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 

AREA COMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES   14 DECEMBER 2022 

 
AREA PERFORMANCE REPORT – FQ2 2022/23  
 

 
1 Background 
 

1.1 This paper presents the Area Performance Report for Financial Quarter 2 2022/23 

(July to September 2022) and illustrates the agreed performance measures.  
 

1.2 As previously agreed the 14 quarterly Corporate Outcome Indicators (COIs) are 
now reported to all Area Committees on a quarterly basis, and are now included in 
the Performance Reports. 

 
 The features of the Performance Report are as follows:- 

 
 Indicators are grouped by Corporate Outcome. 
 The data table for each indicator is coded to identify the level of reporting. 

o Area level measures are blue 
o Council level measures are grey 

o COI measures are white 
 

 Each indicator details the 

o Target, Actual and Performance status (Green / Red / No Target) for the 
current and three previous financial quarters. 

o Commentary for the current financial quarter only. 
o Narrative explaining the performance trend e.g. This indicator is above 

Target and performance has improved since the last reporting period. 

o The name of the responsible officer. 
o Where possible performance is presented at both Area and Council 

level.  
 
 

 It should be noted that Pyramid remains live and all measures can be navigated 
as usual through the front screen. If support to navigate Pyramid is required please 

email pyramid@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
1.3 The commentary for each indicator helps ‘Tell Our Story’ and enables Elected 

Members to put the performance data into perspective and understand if an issue is 
local in nature or should be escalated up to a Strategic Committee.  

 
1.4 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 

Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 

therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6

mailto:pyramid@argyll-bute.gov.uk


2 

 

 
2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee –  

 
a) Notes and considers the performance and supporting commentary as 

presented.  

 
b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 
 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests  
or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report.  

 
 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 Policy: None 

3.2 Financial: None 

3.3 Legal: None 

3.4 HR: None 

3.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: No impact assessment required for this report.  

3.5.1 Equalities: None. If requested the Area Committee Performance Report 

can be supplied in a different format. 

3.5.
[...]
 known 
 

5.5.3 Islands – none known 
 

5.6. Climate Change – none  
 
5.7  Risk – none known 

 
5.8  Customer Service - none 

 
 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Kirsty Flanagan 
 

Policy Lead for Roads and Transport 

Page 70

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/ris-member-briefing
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/ris-service-briefing


 

Councillor Andrew Kain 
 

November 2022 
                                                  
For further information contact:  

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services; or Mark Calder, Project 
Manager 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Annual Performance Report 2021 Page 1 
 

 

 

Report to:  Area Committee  

Title of report:  A&B HSCP Annual Performance Report 2021  

Presented by: Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance 

and Technology 

Date:   November 2022 

 

The Committee is asked to: 

 To consider the Annual Performance Report for the Health and Social Care 
Partnership for the year 2021 presented to the IJB on 23 November 2022. 

 

1. Background: 

The IJB have previously agreed that an Annual Performance Report would be 

produced and presented to them each year. There have been four Annual 

Performance Reports, covering 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20.   

Required content of the report is set out in The Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Content of Performance Reports) (Scotland) Regulations 2014 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2014/326/contents/made 

 

As a minimum the annual performance report must include: 

 Assessment of performance in relation to the 9 National Health and 

Wellbeing Outcomes 

 Assessment of performance in relation to integration delivery principles 

 Assessment of performance in relation to the Partnership’s Strateg ic Plan  

 Comparison between the reporting year and pervious reporting years, up to 

a maximum of 5 years. (This does not apply in the first reporting year)
[...]
ciaries of the bequests are no longer easily identified.  
 

1.3 This report provides details of a number of the Trusts and Bequests that remain 

active in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area and seeks agreement from Members 
on proposed distribution methods. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to: 

 
1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of December 2022,  
 

2. agree that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 

 
3. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 
those funds that have no established distribution arrangements. 

  

Page 163 Agenda Item 11



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         OBAN, LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT                       14 December 2022   

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are Trustees of a number of 

Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds. This report provides information 

on proposals in relation to the ongoing management of these funds and seeks 

agreement on distribution proposals. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of August 2022,  
 

2. agree that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 

 
3. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 

those funds tha
[...]
time and changes to 

personnel and corporate structures the intended beneficiaries of the bequests are 

no longer easily identified. However, officers are in ongoing dialogue with 

representatives from the Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate 

methods of distributing those funds that have no established arrangements. 

Proposals for these remaining funds will be brought to a future meeting of the 

Area Committee. 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1 This report has outlined the current position in terms of financial and distribution 

arrangements of the funds/bequests held in trust by the Area Committees 

meeting our obligation of ensuring transparent and effective governance. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

7.1  Policy - None.  

 
7.2  Financial - None. 

 
7.3  Legal - Area Committees, as Trustees, must ensure that the distribution 

arrangements comply with the terms of the funds/bequests, failure to do so would 

result in the Council being liable.  
 

7.4  HR - To proceed with reorganisation, in terms of section 10 or 11 of the Law 

Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1990 would require the 
allocation of Officer time. 

 
7.5  Fairer Scotland Duty - None 

 
7.5.1  Equalities – protected characteristics – None 

 

Page 165



7.5.2  Socio-Economic Duty – None 

 
7.5.3  Islands – None 

 
7.6  Climate Change – None 

 
7.7  Risk – None 

 
7.8  Customer Service - None 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director with responsibility for Legal & Regulatory Support  

August 2022 

 

Appendix 1 – Distribution Arrangements for Trust Funds and Bequests. 

For further information contact: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, 01436 658717, 

stuart.mclean@argyll-bute.gov.uk                

Page 166



TRUST NAME CHARITABLE PURPOSE DISTRIBUTION PROPOSAL
Capital (Restricted 

Funds)

Income during 

2021-22

Accumulated 

Funds for 

Distribution

1/20th of 

unrestricted

Maximum 

proposed award - 

September 2022

MISS CHRISTINA 

MCKAYS TRUST

The upkeep of the graves of 

the MacKays of Glenure, 

Fasnacloich and those of 

Mrs Margaret MacIntyre of 

Duror and her sisters, all in 

Achnaba Churchyard 

Ardchattan

Transfer income to Roads and Amenity Services annually 

when it is confirmed that the cemetery is being 

maintained. If no work is being undertaken do not make 

the transfer until such time as work is to be carried out. 

300.00 1.00 1,103.00 55.00 56.00

MCCAIG TRUST
Toward cost of library and 

institute, Oban. £23,066.13
Transfer to Live Argyll annually. 35,138.00 102.00 46,644.00 2,332.00 2,434.00

MACDOUGALL TRUST

To provide an eventide 

home in the Ross of Mull 

area for the accommodation 

of 12 aged persons.

Bespoke arrangements established. 50,000.00 26,403.00 1,073,958.00 n/a n/a

JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST

Income to be dispursed for 

the benefit of poor persons 

resident in the Burgh of 

Oban in the manner which 

the Town Council shall deem 

best

Bespoke arrangements established - Distribution 

arrangements agreed September 2020. 
8,989.00 1.00 12,636.00 n/a n/a

MISS AGNES ANGUS 

BEQUEST

For purposes of public utility 

and for the benefit and 

advantage of the 

community of Oban

Currently under consideration by the Area Committee 1,000.00 86.00 38,166.00 n/a n/a

MACKINNON 

LEDINGHAM BEQUEST

For relief of aged persons in 

the Ross of Mull.
2,000.00 0.00 4,077.00 n/a n/a

MISS FLORA MCLUCAS  

BEQUEST

For the benefit of Dunaros, 

Salen. 
100.00 3.00 2,249.00 n/a n/a

ARCHIBALD DOW 

BEQUEST

Distributed to the poor of 

Taynuilt
751.00 5.00 1,258.00 n/a n/a

Historically awarded to Council Departments and Allied Partners.

Bespoke arrangements in place. 

Officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing funds from these charities.

P
age 167



TRUST NAME CHARITABLE PURPOSE DISTRIBUTION PROPOSAL
Capital (Restricted 

Funds)

Income during 

2021-22

Accumulated 

Funds for 

Distribution

1/20t
[...]
	5 Performance Report Update
	6 AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2022/23
	OLI_Report_FQ2_2022-23_V2

	7 ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE
	8 HSCP Annual Performance Report 2021
	ABHSCP Annual Performance Report 2021-22 FINAL

	9 ACHA Annual Update
	10 LOCAL HOUSING STRATEGY (LHS) 2022-27 - ANNUAL UPDATE
	11 CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS
	OLI - Appendix 1 - 2022

	12 DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	13a Report by Executive Director for responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support
	13b Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022  
 

 

Present: Andrew Kain  (Chair) 
 

  Councillor Kieron Green 
 Councillor Jim Lynch 
 Councillor Andrew Vennard 

Councillor William Hume 
Councillor Luna Martin 
 

 
Attending: Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 

Michelle Mundie, Chief Executive, Argyll Housing Community Housing 
Association (ACHA) 
Douglas Whyte, Housing Strategy Team Leader 

Mark Calder, Project Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

 
 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie McKenzie and Amanda 

Hampsey. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Andrew Vennard declared a non-financial interest in item 9 of the agenda 

(ACHA Annual Update), by virtue of his Council appointment to the Board of ACHA. 
He advised that he would remain in the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 14 September 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee, held on 14 
September was approved as a correct record. 

 

 (b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group - 9 
November 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 

Group, held on 9 November was noted. 
 

 (c) Oban Common Good Fund - 22 November 2022  

  The Minute of the Oban Common Good Fund, held on 22 November, was 
noted. 

 



 4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

There were no public questions submitted.   

 
 5. PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE  

 

The Corporate Support Manager provided a short presentation on the Performance 
Excellence project.  He outlined the findings of the Council’s Best Value Audit which 

took place in 2020 and highlighted key points from the Best Value Improvement 
Action Plan.  Mr Green advised that as a result of recommendations agreed by 
Council in September 2021, a new suite of Corporate Outcome Indicators will be 

reported on annually and that other improvements to the system were underway.  He 
outlined the new hierarchy of performance reporting and confirmed that the Pyramid 

system previously used for performance reporting will be decommissioned by the 
end of this financial year.   
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to note the information 
provided.   
 

(Reference:  Presentation by Business Support Manager, submitted) 
 

 6. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2022/23  
 

Consideration was given to the Area Performance Report for financial quarter 2 of 

2022/23 (July to September 2022) which illustrated the agreed performance 
measures for this period. 
 
Decision 
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:- 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as 

presented; 
 

2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report, the Area 
Committee contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with 
any queries;  

 
3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report;  
 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 20 October 2022, submitted) 

 
 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
recent activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being 

undertaken which were relevant to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 
 



Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted and considered the contents of 

the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services, dated November 2022, submitted)  
 

 8. HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Argyll and Bute 

HSCP Annual Performance Report for 2021. 
 
Decision 
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the Annual 

Performance Report for the Health and Social Care Partnership for the year 2021, 
which was presented to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) at its meeting on 23 

November 2022.   
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, 

dated 14 December 2022, submitted) 
 
 

 9. ACHA ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Chief Executive of ACHA, which 
provided an update on a number of areas including the investment programme for 
2022/23; the Warm Homes Fund; the Business, Energy, Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

Whole House Retrofit Programme; the replacement of wet electric heating systems; 
the Exemplar Estates initiative and a number of new build and refurbishment sites 

across the locality.  Further information was provided in respect of Welfare Rights; 
the Rent Consultation for 2023/24; ACHA’s 10 10 10 initiative and ACHA’s 
Community Action Fund.   

 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee agreed to note the information 
provided. 

 
(Reference:  Presentation by Chief Executive of ACHA, submitted)   

 
 10. LOCAL HOUSING STRATEGY (LHS) 2022-27 - ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

Members gave consideration to a report which presented the Argyll and Bute Local 
Housing Strategy (LHS) Annual Report for 2022.  It was noted that a further report 

with area specific information would be provided to the Committee at their meeting in 
March 2023.    
 
Decision 
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the report.   



 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated  10 October 2022, submitted)   

 
 11. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided details of a number of 
Trusts and Bequests that remain active in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area and 

sought agreement on the proposed distribution methods. 
 
Decision 

 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee:- 

 
1. noted the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 

Funds as of December 2022, 

 
2. agreed that the charities and trust funds, that have historically been awarded 

to Council Departments and Allied Partners, are awarded on the basis 
outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 
 

3. noted that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the Lord 
Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing those funds 
that have no established distribution arrangements. 

 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support, 
dated August 2022, submitted)  
 

 12. DRAFT OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Committee workplan for future 
meetings. 
 
Decision 
 

The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee considered and noted the contents of 
the workplan.  
 

(Reference:  Area Committee Workplan, dated 14 December 2022, submitted) 
 

 13. JOHN OF LORN BEQUEST AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided information regarding 

forty-nine applications that had been received for support from the John of Lorne 
Bequest. Of the applications received 8 were refused as they did not meet the criteria 

with £3.6k being awarded to 41 applicants. 
 
Decision 

 
The Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee noted and considered the number of 

awards made since 14 September 2022. 
 



 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Legal and 
Regulatory Support, dated November 2022, submitted) 

 
 


